

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City Government of Naga

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-537

RESOLUTION FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGING AND RECOGNIZING HONORABLE JEFSON ROMEO B. FELIX AS THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PANLUNGSOD NA PEDERASYON NG MGA SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN, AND AS EX-OFFICIO MEMBER OF THE 14<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF NAGA:-

Sponsor: Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for information are the Official List of Elected Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan, Panunumpa sa Katungkulan, and Certificate of Canvass and Proclamation of 2023 SK Pederasyon Election;

WHEREAS, in open session, the Honorable Jefson Romeo B. Felix, President of the Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan ng Naga appeared before the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod, and was formally acknowledged and recognized as the official representative of the Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan ng Naga, and as Ex-Officio Member of the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Naga;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo, seconded by Hon. Jose B. Perez;

**BE IT RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolved, to formally acknowledge and recognize Honorable Jefson Romeo B. Felix as the official representative of the Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan ng Naga, and as Ex-Officio Member of the 14<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, the DILG City Director, and the Honorable Jefson Romeo B. Felix, for their information.

APPROVED. Adopted: November 21, 2023

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

JESSIE R. ALBEUS

City Councilor & Acting Presiding Officer

CONCURRED:

NELSON EGACION